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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr D Sworder

	Scheme
	:
	NHS Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent
	:
	NHS Business Services Authority – Pensions Division (NHS Pensions)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Sworder complains that NHS Pensions did not make sufficient effort to trace him after he had moved home in order to refund his Scheme contributions on his withdrawal from the Scheme and, as a result, he has lost the opportunity to invest this sum during the intervening period.    
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both. I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them. This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
RELEVANT PROVISIONS IN THE SCHEME REGULATIONS
3. The relevant statutory Scheme provisions are set out in the National Health Service (Superannuation) Regulations 1980 (the 1980 Regulations) and the National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 1995 (the 1995 Regulations). 

4. Regulation 37 of the 1980 Regulations states:

”(1) Subject to the following provisions of this regulation, a person who on ceasing to be an officer does not become entitled to receive payment of any other benefit under these regulations and who holds no other employment in which he is an officer shall be entitled to receive from the Secretary of State a return of his contributions which, if he is an excepted officer or ceased to be an officer otherwise than at his own request and otherwise than as a result of his misconduct or inefficiency, shall be increased by an amount equal to compound interest thereon:

Provided that no interest shall be added in respect of any period before becoming an officer unless he was subject to an enactment or scheme under which in the circumstances in which he ceased to be an officer his contributions would or might have been returned with interest.

(2) In this regulation the word “contributions” has the meaning assigned to it by regulation 2(5), but only in so far as any sums in that definition-

(a) have not been returned to the person or, if they have been returned to him, he has repaid the amount he received and any further amount which he is required under these or the previous regulations to pay, and

(b) are attributable to service which was reckonable under these or previous regulations and no transfer payment has been paid under those regulations.  
(5) A person shall not be entitled to a return of contributions in respect of any period of service-

(a) after 5th April 1975 (excluding any added years) if on ceasing  to be an officer he has attained the age of 26 years and completed 5 years’ service after that date;…….” 
5. Regulation L4 “Early leavers returning to pensionable employment” of the 1995 Regulations states:

“(4) Subject to paragraph (5) if the member leaves pensionable employment without becoming entitled to a preserved pension and then returns to pensionable employment within 12 months after leaving, the member’s pensionable service before and after the break in pensionable employment will be treated as continuous.

(5) Where paragraph (4) applies and the member has received a refund of contributions….in respect of pensionable service before  the break in pensionable employment, the member’s pensionable service before and after the break will be treated as continuous only if, within 6 months after rejoining the scheme, the member pays to the Secretary of State an amount equal to the refund of contributions (including any interest added under regulation L3 (Payment of interest with refund of contributions).”    

MATERIAL FACTS

6. Mr Sworder was formerly employed by Salford Health Authority and was an active member of the Scheme between 9 November 1981 and 13 July 1986.
7. In May/June 1987, he notified his former NHS employer that he was owed  some back pay and provided them with his new home address for correspondence purposes.  

8. On 18 August 1987, NHS Pensions, the Scheme Administrators, sent Mr Sworder a letter to his old home address stating that, as he had accrued less than five years’ pensionable service prior to leaving the Scheme, he was entitled only to a net refund of his Scheme contributions (unless he had made arrangements to link up this service with other superannuable employment he might now hold). They also asked him to provide details of his employment since leaving Salford Health Authority and to indicate whether he would like to:
(a) transfer his superannuation rights to his new employer’s pension scheme (if applicable);  
(b) have his current post approved for superannuation purposes so that his present superannuation rights may be retained; or

(c) take a refund of his superannuation contributions.
Mr Sworder did not receive this letter because it was not redirected to him. 
9. On 27 August 1987, Mr Sworder’s former NHS employer sent to his new home address a cheque for £91.68 in respect of his back pay, together with a calculation sheet showing that £9.12 had been deducted from this amount for Scheme contributions as a consequence of this underpaid salary.

10. In May 2004, having received financial advice, Mr Sworder contacted NHS Pensions about his Scheme benefits. With their response, NHS Pensions enclosed a copy of their letter of 18 August 1987, and a form for completion and return by Mr Sworder, so that they could arrange for the refund of Scheme contributions of £1,427.24 to be paid.  
11. Mr Sworder was dissatisfied with this reply and decided to complain to me.     

SUBMISSIONS BY NHS PENSIONS 

12. The Scheme is a statutory pension arrangement governed by regulations approved by Parliament. Scheme managers have no discretionary power to waive or vary the provisions of the Scheme. 

13. Although the Scheme regulations were amended to allow members with two or more years’ pensionable service to preserve their Scheme benefits, this amendment was only applicable to those leaving the Scheme from 6 April 1988 (and therefore does not apply to Mr Sworder).

14. The Scheme regulations contain a provision that allows periods of Scheme membership separated by less than a year to be aggregated together for pension purposes. It is therefore NHS Pensions’ policy to only refund a member’s contribution after there has been a one year break in his service, and if he has an insufficient amount of service to qualify him for deferred pension benefits.  

15. Mr Sworder should have received from his former NHS employer on joining the Scheme, a copy of the booklet providing a general overview of the Scheme benefits and details on how to obtain further Scheme information, if necessary. 

16. NHS Pensions rely solely on a former Scheme member to inform them of any change to his home address, and are under no obligation to pursue him for this information. Leaflet “SDK”, a copy of which Mr Sworder should have received from his former NHS employer on leaving the Scheme, explains that a deferred pensioner is expected to notify NHS Pensions of any change to his home address. 
17. Mr Sworder’s refund application form was sent to his old home address, as provided to them by his former NHS employer. Although Mr Sworder had notified his former NHS employer of his new home address, NHS Pensions would have expected him to have also directly informed them of this change.     

18. Even in 1987, the Scheme had about one million members with thousands of movements into and out of the Scheme each month. It was, and still is, impracticable for them to trace individuals who have not kept them notified of their whereabouts.     

MR SWORDER’S SUBMISSIONS

19. Mr Sworder does not recall receiving either a copy of the Scheme booklet or leaflet “SDK” from his former NHS employer.     

20. He says it is incomprehensible that NHS Pensions made no enquiry to his former NHS employer, who had been given details of his new address, when their letter of 18 August 1987 was returned to them. 

21. He had arranged for postal re-direction for a period of six months after his move. To arrange for such re-direction for more than 12 months would have been excessive and unnecessary.

22. NHS Pensions have details of his National Insurance Number and could have used this to trace him. They could also have tried to contact him through the professional bodies of which he is a member.

23. He believes that an equitable remedy to his complaint would be for NHS Pensions to allow him to pay Scheme contributions for an additional three months so that he would have five years’ pensionable service overall, and would therefore be entitled to a deferred pension from the Scheme. If this is not possible, he feels that suitable interest should be added to his contribution refund because he has lost the opportunity to invest this money in another pension arrangement or a high interest bank account.       

CONCLUSIONS
24. At the time Mr Sworder left the Scheme in July 1986, the 1980 Regulations applied, and specified the form of Scheme benefits available to him. As he was over 26 years of age, and had completed less than five years’ pensionable service, in accordance with these regulations he was therefore only entitled to a refund of his Scheme contributions.  
25. Mr Sworder has submitted that NHS Pensions should consider allowing him to pay contributions for an additional three months so that he would be entitled to a deferred pension from the Scheme. There is no provision in the Scheme regulations permitting such contributions to be paid to maintain superannuation rights. As NHS Pensions have a duty to operate the Scheme for the members in accordance with Scheme regulations, they are unable to entertain his suggestion.   
26. I have no reason to dispute the view of NHS Pensions that their policy of deferring payment of contribution refunds to members until they have left the Scheme for more than a year is reasonable. Scheme regulations allow for periods of membership separated by less than a year to be aggregated. Their policy would therefore eliminate the eventuality of a Scheme member, having fulfilled the Scheme requirements, to repay a contribution refund (with interest, if applicable) if he should decide that his pensionable service before and after the break should be treated as continuous.   
27. Obviously, it would have been better if Mr Sworder had also notified NHS Pensions directly of his new home address, but his failure to do so, in my view, does not absolve NHS Pensions from making reasonable attempts to contact him when their letter of 18 August 1987 was returned to them undelivered. I am not persuaded by their argument that the multitudinous monthly membership movements into and out of the Scheme made it impracticable for them to make an attempt to trace individuals. It is reasonable to assume, in my view, that these individuals would only have formed a tiny proportion of the monthly movements and it therefore should not have been too laborious for NHS Pensions to use one of the resources available to them to try to trace Scheme members.
28. I therefore consider the failure of NHS Pensions to make any reasonable attempt to trace Mr Sworder’s whereabouts in order to refund his Scheme contributions amounts to maladministration and, as a result, denied him the opportunity to invest the money during the intervening period. I have therefore made a direction below aimed at remedying that injustice suffered as a result of the maladministration identified.

DIRECTIONS
29. NHS Pensions shall reimburse Mr Sworder his Scheme contributions and also pay him a sum representing the compound interest that could have been earned on this amount from one year after his date of leaving, i.e. 13 July 1987, up to the date of actual payment, calculated using the base rates quoted by the reference banks.  

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

19 October 2007
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